International Airport, Surat, having his office situated on 4th Floor, Customs 

House, Beside SMC Ward Office, Althan-Bhimrad Road, Althan, Surat – 395017, 

within thirty days from the receipt of this notice as to why: 

(i) The recovered 24 carat gold caps weighing 234.270 grams, having 

Market value of Rs. 17,20,713/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Twenty 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirteen only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 

14,93,021/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand Twenty-

One only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 09.06.2024 under 

panchnama proceeding dated 08/09.06.2024 should not be confiscated 

under Section 111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962; 

(ii) The Rudraksh beads worn by him, which were used for concealment of

[...]

Therefore, I proceed to decide the instant case based on the evidence and 

documents available on record.  

14. In the instant case, I find the main issues to be decided in the case are: 

(i) The recovered 24 carat gold caps weighing 234.270 grams, having 

Market value of Rs. 17,20,713/- (Rupees Seventeen Lakh Twenty 

Thousand Seven Hundred and Thirteen only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 

14,93,021/- (Rupees Fourteen Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand Twenty-

One only), seized vide Seizure Order dated 09.06.2024 under 

panchnama dated 08/09.06.2024 should be confiscated under Section 

111(d), 111(i) and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962, or otherwise; 

(ii) The Rudraksh beads worn by him, which were used for concealment of

[...]

ORDER 

(i) I order absolute confiscation of the recovered 24 carat gold caps 

weighing 234.270 grams, having Market value of Rs. 17,20,713/- 

(Rupees Seventeen Lakh Twenty Thousand Seven Hundred and 

Thirteen Only) and Tariff Value of Rs. 14,93,021/- (Rupees 

Fourteen Lakh Ninety-Three Thousand Twenty-One Only), seized 

vide Seizure Order dated 09.06.2024, under Section 111(d), 111(i) 

and 111(j) of the Customs Act,1962 

(ii) I order absolute confiscation of the Rudraksh beads worn by the 

noticee which were used for concealment of 24 carat gold caps